
 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 23 January 2019 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Claire Morris 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6355  

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales
------ 

Informal pre-meeting (09.15 - 09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 General scrutiny: Evidence session with Health Education and 

Improvement Wales and Social Care Wales 

(09.30 - 11.00) (Pages 1 - 14)  

Alex Howells, Chief Executive, Health Education and Improvement Wales 

Julie Rogers, Director of Workforce & Organisational Development/Deputy 

Chief Executive, Health Education and Improvement Wales 

Sue Evans, Chief Executive, Social Care Wales 

Sarah McCarty, Director of Improvement and Development, Social Care Wales 

 

Research Brief 

Paper 1 – Health Education and Improvement Wales and Social Care Wales 

3 Paper(s) to note 

   

3.1 Healthcare (International Arrangements) Bill: Letter from Minister for Health 

and Social Services to Minister of State for Health - 09 January 2019 

 (Pages 15 - 16)  

3.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Welsh Government response 

 (Pages 17 - 33)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(11.00)   

5 General Scrutiny: Consideration of evidence 

(11.00 - 11.15)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon  
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-03-19 Papur 1 / Paper 1 
 

Joint briefing paper: Health, Social Care & Sport Committee 23rd January 2019 

Health Education and Improvement Wales (HEIW) and Social Care Wales (SCW) welcome 
the opportunity to meet with the committee and provide members with an ov
[...]
ng the workforce is a priority for the 

organisation. The purpose of SCW is to build confidence in the workforce and to lead and 

support improvement in social care. We want Wales to have a sufficient, high-quality and 

skilled social care and early years workforce. Our focus is on attracting more of the right people 

into the social care, early years and childcare sectors by using evidence of good practice to 

set standards for the workforce. 

SCW is working with HEIW, the Welsh Government and other key partners to develop a 

motivated, sustainable, robust and highly skilled workforce that is able to respond to the 

challenges of today and tomorrow, and complements work underway at local authority and 

regional levels. A key part of the national transformation programme is to build, support and 

sustain the health and social care workforce by improving well-being, capability, engagement, 

and leadership, and investing in the future skills we need within the workforce.  

Looking ahead, strategic priorities for SCW include:  

 Ensuring the availability of high-quality training to equip and support the workforce so 

they have the right knowledge, skills, understanding and approach to provide good 

quality care and support in the social care and early years sectors.  

 Making sure the workforce is supported and provides social care in line with the law 

and their practice reflects the principles of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) 

Act 2014: voice and control; prevention and early intervention; well-being; and co-

production.  

 Taking a leadership role, alongside the Welsh Government, in supporting the 

development and implementation of the long-term workforce plan for childcare, play 

and early years is another key priority for us. 

 Supporting the progress of registering the domiciliary care workforce, the voluntary 

registration of care home workers from 2020, before it becomes mandatory in 2022 

and rolling out the joint indu
[...]
act Centre: 

0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA - L/VG/0709/18 

Stephen Hammond MP 
Minister of State for Health 
Department of Health and Social Care 

39 Victoria Street 
London 
SW1H 0EU 

9 January 2019 

Dear Stephen, 

HEALTHCARE (INTERNATIONAL ARRANGEMENTS) BILL 

I am writing in response to Lord O’Shaughnessy’s correspondence of 19 December in 
relation to the Healthcare (International Arrangements) Bill. 

This letter seemed to misconstrue my current position with regard to recommending consent 
to the Bill.  We are not at that stage yet and none of my previous letters or telephone 
conversations indicated this, nor has any such indication been given at official level.   

In my letter of 4 December I stated that I would be content to recommend consent on the 
basis that the Bill is amended to include a duty to consult the Welsh Ministers where 
regulations under Clause 2 relate to devolved matters and that the memorandum provides 
satisfactory assurance on the process and nature of consultation. 

I am pleased to note in the letter the UK Government’s willingness to amend the Bill.  With 
regard to the memorandum, this has not progressed at the pace I expected. At present my 
officials are awaiting a response on this from your officials.   

The letter refers to the MoU between the UK and the Devolved Administrations concerning 
international agreements.  I see no reason why the on-going discussion in that context 
should prevent the preparation of the MoU in relation to this Bill.  That certainly has not 
been the case with other par
[...]
es 

Pack Page 16



1 

Written Response by the Minister for Health and Social Services and the 
Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the report of the 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee entitled Welsh Government 
Draft Budget 2019-20 

The Welsh Government welcomes the Committee’s report on the Health and 
Social Services draft budget plans for 2019-20.    

Our detailed responses to their views are set out below: 

View 31:  Transformation Fund for Pathfinder Projects  
The Committee would like assurance that the use and impact of this Fund will 
be effectively monitored, particularly in terms of it being used to support 
projects which are genuinely transformative and scale able, and that mental 
health is given parity with physical health when considering bids. We would 
welcome further detail from the Welsh Government about the governance 
arrangements for the Fund.  

Welsh Government Response 

Monitoring and evaluation 
The Transformation Fund guidance requires proposals to show how each 
project will be professionally evaluated in a timely fashion, to provide evidence 
which will inform decisions relating to wider adoption, considering particularly 
health and social care outcomes improvement, enhanced healthcare value, 
and affordable service delivery. 

Quarterly monitoring reports will be prepared by proposal leads and assessed 
by the Transformation Programme Team against the criteria set out in a grant 
offer letter, and against the objectives in the original proposal.  Payments will 
be made in line with Welsh Government finance and grants guidance. 

The Transformation Programme also has a specific evaluation work-stream 
which will consider the Transformation Fund proposals in the context of wider 
transformation, as described in A Healthier Wales.  The Programme team will 
work with stakeholders across the health and social care system in Wales to 
establish a suite of system measures and indicators, which will support 
evaluati
[...]
 social care, including primary and secondary care. Local cluster needs 
assessment and service plans should feed into regional assessments and 
Area Plans developed by RPBs. Early models of care may focus on the 
priority groups identified by the Review (i.e. the Welsh language, older people, 
children, people with mental ill health and people with disabilities) […]”   
 
Proposals will be appraised against the design principles set out in A Healthier 
Wales, and several already approved proposals focus on mental health.   
 
Proposals must be endorsed by one or more Regional Planning Boards who 
will consider them in light of regional population needs assessments and area 
plans, in line with current legislation and Welsh Government policies which 
reinforce the parity of mental and physical health. The Social Services and 
Well-being (Wales) Act requires local authorities and health boards to carry 
out an assessment of population needs, highlighting the care and support 
needs in an area, and setting out the range and level of services required to 
meet those needs.  Area Plans developed by Regional Partnership Boards set 
out how local authorities and health boards will meet the needs identified in 
the population assessments. 
 
Governance arrangements 

The Transformation Fund is managed by the Transformation Programme 
Team, which includes a Head of Programme and a Transformation Fund 
Manager, overseen by the Director for Technology and Transformation, 
reporting to the Director General for Health and Social Services.  Proposals 
must be supported by one or more Regional Planning Boards before being 
submitted for formal appraisal.  Proposals are assessed against the published 
Transformation Fund guidance by an appraisal panel consisting of senior 
Welsh Government officials and sector representatives from the 

Pack Page 18



 3 

Transformation Programme Advisory Board.  The Panel makes 
recommendations to the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Ser
[...]
f these 
savings (71%) were found on a recurrent basis.  
 
In particular the issues of leadership and financial governance, which were the 
main factors generating the deficits in Cardiff and Vale and Abertawe Bro 
Morgannwg University Health Boards, have now been addressed, and both 
Boards are expected to report a significant improvement in their outturn 
compared to 2017-18. We are due to receive 2019-20 financial plans early in 
the New Year, and we are optimistic at this stage that both organisations are 
on a trajectory to return to financial balance within the next three year period. 
 
The deficits in Betsi Cadwaladr and Hywel Dda University Health Boards are 
more intractable, and unlikely to be resolved in the medium term. We are 
confident that their relative funding positions are not factors contributing to 
their deficits. The zero-based review of Hywel Dda identified the costs outside 
the Board’s control relating to demography and scale, and these have now 
been covered by the additional allocation of £27 million. The review 
highlighted the efficiency opportunities which are for the Board to pursue. The 
additional funding, allocated following the Zero Based Review, and the service 
change programme, through delivery of the Transforming Clinical Services 
programme, should allow Hywel Dda, over the medium to longer term, to plan 
and deliver clinically and financially sustainable services for its resident 
population.  We will expect to see continued improvement in their level of 
deficit next financial year, but it is unlikely they are yet in a position to present 
a balanced medium term plan for some time.  
 
Betsi Cadwaladr UHB has a higher allocation per head of population than the 
Welsh average, while its relative health needs are considered to be lower 
when assessed using the current allocation formula, so it is unlikely that their 
relative funding position is contributing to their deficit. This relative funding 

Pack Page 20



 5 

posi
[...]
k it is the aim that firm 
funding allocations would be given for the first year, followed by indicative 

Pack Page 32



 17 

funding for the remaining years. It would be made clear that funding could 
decrease or increase according to Government priorities, changes to 
ministerial portfolios, budget fluctuations, or the raising of a concern over the 
efficiency and/or effectiveness of the public body.  
The then Cabinet Secretary for Finance stated in the budget documentation 
that he can only set a one-year revenue budget this year.  The UK 
Government will be carrying out a new Spending Review in 2019.  We do not 
know what impact this will have on the Welsh Government’s budget in the 
future. 
 
 

Pack Page 33


	Agenda
	2 General scrutiny: Evidence session with Health Education and Improvement Wales and Social Care Wales
	Paper 1 - Health Education and Improvement Wales and Social Care Wales

	3.1 Healthcare (International Arrangements) Bill: Letter from Minister for Health and Social Services to Minister of State for Health - 09 January 2019
	3.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Welsh Government response





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 23 January 

2019 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.11

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5192 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Helen Mary Jones AM 

David Rees AM 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Witnesses: 

Alex Howells, Health Education and Improvement Wales 

(HIEW) 

Julie Rogers, Health Education and Improvement Wales 

(HIEW) 

Sue Evans, Social Care Wales 

Sarah McCarty, Social Care Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Claire Morris (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting 

1.2 Apologies were received from Neil Hamilton AM 

1.3 Apologies were received from Lynne Neagle AM 

1.4 Apologies were received from Angela Burns AM 

1.5 In accordance with standing order 17.24A, David Rees AM declared that his wife 

is an employee of the Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board 

2 General scrutiny: Evidence session with Health Education and 

Improvement Wales and Social Care Wales  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from Health Education and Improvement Wales, 

and Social Care Wales 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 Healthcare (International Arrangements) Bill: Letter from Minister for Health and 

Social Services to Minister of State for Health - 09 January 2019  

3.1 The Committee noted the letter 

3.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Welsh Government response  

3.2 The Committee noted the response 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for item 1 of the 

meeting on 31 January  

4.1 The Committee agreed to the Motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 

the meeting and for item 1 of the meeting on 31 January, when the Committee will be 

undertaking engagement work with stakeholders as part of its inquiry on the impact of 

the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in relation to Carers. 

5 General Scrutiny: Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received 


